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Many South Africans spend a large
part of December and January on
leave celebrating the holidays with
friends and family.

Four public holidays fall during
December and January each

year: 16 December is the Day of
Reconciliation, 25 December is
Christmas Day, 26 December is the
Day of Goodwill and 1 January is
New Year's Day. These are four out of
12 public holidays provided for by the
Public Holidays Act 36 of 1994 (Act).

The Act provides that “whenever any
public holiday falls on a Sunday, the
following Monday shall be a public
holiday”. The courts have confirmed
that where a public holiday falls on

a Sunday, it does not cease to be a
public holiday on the Sunday, and the
Monday following the public holiday is
an additional public holiday.

This year, 25 December falls on

a Sunday. This means that the
Monday, 26 December 2022, will
also be a public holiday. However,

26 December 2022 is already a public
holiday in terms of the Act.

The 2022 calendar gives rise to a
situation where the “additional public
holiday” on the Monday falls on a day
already scheduled as a public holiday.
In 2016, when a similar situation
prevailed, then President Jacob Zuma
declared an additional day a

public holiday, that being Tuesday,

27 December 2016. This year, there
has not yet been confirmation that
President Cyril Ramaphosa will
declare an additional public holiday
on Tuesday, 27 December 2022.
However, there is a possibility that this
may occur.

.
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If an additional public holiday is
declared, as well as in instances
where a public holiday falls on a
Sunday, questions arise as to whether
an employer is obliged to pay an
employee for the Sunday and Monday,
or only one of these days. The legal
position in this regard is as follows.

If an employee works on a public
holiday, the employer must consider
the provisions of the Basic Conditions
of Employment Act 75 of 1997 (BCEA)
when determining the amount to

pay the employee. In particular, the
employer must consider whether the
public holiday falls on a day on which
the employee would ordinarily work.
If the public holiday falls on a day on
which the employee would ordinarily
work and the employee works on
that public holiday, the employee

is entitled to double their ordinary
wage for the day or, if greater, the

employee’s ordinary wage for the
day “plus the amount earned by the
employee for the time worked on
that day”. However, if the employee
does not work on the public holiday
which falls on a day the employee
would ordinarily work, the employee
is entitled to their ordinary wage for
the day.

If the public holiday falls on a day

on which the employee would not
ordinarily work and the employee
works on that public holiday, the
employee is entitled to their ordinary
wage for the day and “the amount
earned by the employee for the
work performed that day, whether
calculated by reference to time
worked or any other method".
Importantly, the Labour Appeal
Court has held that based on an
interpretation of the Act, if the public
holiday falls on a Sunday, the Sunday
remains a public holiday in addition to
the following Monday.

In other words, an employer is
required to treat both days as a

public holiday and to remunerate an
employee accordingly, with reference
to the abovementioned provisions

of the BCEA, depending on whether
the employee works on the public
holidays. It follows that in those
instances where the public holiday
falls on a Sunday, employees shall
enjoy an additional public holiday for
the year in question. The same applies
in respect of Sunday, 1 January 2023
where both that day, together with the
Monday following it, are deemed to
be public holidays.

CDH'S EMPLOYMENT
LAW PRACTICE

EMPLOYMENT LAW ALERT | 3



OUR TEAM

For more information about our Employment Law practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:

Aadil Patel

Practice Head & Director:
Employment Law

Joint Sector Head:

Government & State-Owned Entities
T +27(0)11 562 1107

E aadil.patel@cdhlegal.com

Anli Bezuidenhout

Director:

Employment Law

T +27(0)21 481 6351

E anli.bezuidenhout@cdhlegal.com

Jose Jorge

Sector Head:

Consumer Goods, Services & Retail
Director: Employment Law

T +27 (0)21 481 6319

E josejorge@cdhlegal.com

Fiona Leppan

Joint Sector Head: Mining & Minerals
Director: Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1152

E fiona.leppan@cdhlegal.com

Gillian Lumb

Director:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)21 481 6315

E gillian.lumb@cdhlegal.com

Imraan Mahomed

Director:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1459

E imraan.mahomed@cdhlegal.com

Bongani Masuku

Director:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1498

E bongani.masuku@cdhlegal.com

Phetheni Nkuna

Director:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1478

E phetheni.nkuna@cdhlegal.com

Desmond Odhiambo
Partner | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114
E desmond.odhiambo@cdhlegal.com

Hugo Pienaar

Sector Head:

Infrastructure, Transport & Logistics
Director: Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1350

E hugo.pienaar@cdhlegal.com

Thabang Rapuleng

Director:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1759

E thabang.rapuleng@cdhlegal.com

Hedda Schensema

Director:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1487

E hedda.schensema@cdhlegal.com

Njeri Wagacha
Partner | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114
E njeriwagacha@cdhlegal.com

Mohsina Chenia

Executive Consultant:
Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1299

E mohsina.chenia@cdhlegal.com

Faan Coetzee

Executive Consultant:
Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1600

E faan.coetzee@cdhlegal.com

Jean Ewang

Consultant:

Employment Law

M +27 (0)73 909 1940

E jean.ewang@cdhlegal.com

Ebrahim Patelia

Legal Consultant:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1000

E ebrahim.patelia@cdhlegal.com

Nadeem Mahomed

Professional Support Lawyer:
Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1936

E nadeem.mahomed@cdhlegal.com




OUR TEAM

For more information about our Employment Law practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:

Asma Cachalia

Senior Associate:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1333

E asma.cachalia@cdhlegal.com

Jordyne Loser

Senior Associate:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1479

E jordyne.loser@cdhlegal.com

Tamsanga Mila

Senior Associate:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1108

E tamsanqga.mila@cdhlegal.com

Christine Mugenyu

Senior Associate | Kenya

T +254 731 086 649

T +254 204 409 918

T +254 710 560 114

E christine.mugenyu@cdhlegal.com

JJ van der Walt

Senior Associate:
Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1289

E jj.vanderwalt@cdhlegal.com

Abigail Butcher

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1506

E abigail.butcher@cdhlegal.com

Rizichi Kashero-Ondego

Associate | Kenya

T +254 731 086 649

T +254 204 409 918

T +254 710 560 114

E rizichi.kashero-ondego@cdhlegal.com

Biron Madisa

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1031

E biron.madisa@cdhlegal.com

Mbulelo Mango

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1742

E mbulelo.mango@cdhlegal.com

Thato Maruapula

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1774

E thato.maruapula@cdhlegal.com

Fezeka Mbatha

Associate

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1312

E fezeka.mbatha@cdhlegal.com

Kgodisho Phashe

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1086

E kgodisho.phashe@cdhlegal.com

Tshepiso Rasetlola

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1260

E tshepiso.rasetlola@cdhlegal.com

Taryn York

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27(0)21 481 6314

E taryn.york@cdhlegal.com




BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL ONE CONTRIBUTOR
Our BBBEE verification is one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek
ways of improving it in a meaningful manner.
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